

**FILED**

SEP 08 2010

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

No. 281141

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

IN THE MATTER OF THE DETERMINATION OF THE RIGHTS TO  
THE USE OF THE SURFACE WATERS OF THE YAKIMA RIVER  
DRAINAGE BASIN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF  
CHAPTER 90.09, REVISED CODE OF WASHINGTON,

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY,

Plaintiff/Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

JAMES J. ACQUAVELLA; UNITED STATES; YAKAMA NATION;  
AHTANUM IRRIGATION DISTRICT; JOHN COX DITCH  
COMPANY; LA SALLE HIGH SCHOOL; DONALD AND SYLVIA  
BRULE; JEROME DARNIL; AND ALBERT LANTRIP,

Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT  
THE UNITED STATES TO RESPONSE BRIEFS OF  
APPELLANTS/CROSS-RESPONDENTS JOHN COX DITCH  
COMPANY AND AHTANUM IRRIGATION DISTRICT AND  
RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT  
DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY**

---

IGNACIA S. MORENO  
Assistant Attorney General

JOHN L. SMELTZER  
PATRICK BARRY  
THOMAS W. SWEGLE, WSBA No. 15667  
KATHERINE J. BARTON  
Environment and Natural Resources Div.  
P.O. Box 23795, L'Enfant Plaza Station  
Washington, DC 20026  
202-353-7712

**FILED**

**SEP 08 2010**

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

No. 281141

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

IN THE MATTER OF THE DETERMINATION OF THE RIGHTS TO  
THE USE OF THE SURFACE WATERS OF THE YAKIMA RIVER  
DRAINAGE BASIN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF  
CHAPTER 90.09, REVISED CODE OF WASHINGTON,

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY,

Plaintiff/Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

JAMES J. ACQUAVELLA; UNITED STATES; YAKAMA NATION;  
AHTANUM IRRIGATION DISTRICT; JOHN COX DITCH  
COMPANY; LA SALLE HIGH SCHOOL; DONALD AND SYLVIA  
BRULE; JEROME DARNIL; AND ALBERT LANTRIP,

Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT  
THE UNITED STATES TO RESPONSE BRIEFS OF  
APPELLANTS/CROSS-RESPONDENTS JOHN COX DITCH  
COMPANY AND AHTANUM IRRIGATION DISTRICT AND  
RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT  
DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY**

---

IGNACIA S. MORENO  
Assistant Attorney General

JOHN L. SMELTZER  
PATRICK BARRY  
THOMAS W. SWEGLE, WSBA No. 15667  
KATHERINE J. BARTON  
Environment and Natural Resources Div.  
P.O. Box 23795, L'Enfant Plaza Station  
Washington, DC 20026  
202-353-7712

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. ....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The case should be remanded to allow the United States to prove the parameters of federal reserved water right for the Yakama Nation under the Practicably Irrigable Acreage standard. ....	5
A. Ecology agrees that the <i>Ahtanum</i> Decree did not preclusively determine the parameters of the United States’ reserved irrigation water right for the Yakama Reservation and that the matter should be remanded for consideration of the United States’ PIA evidence.....	7
B. John Cox and AID’s arguments in support of the trial court’s rulings fail.....	10
1. <i>Ahtanum</i> did not litigate or decide the reservation’s irrigable acreage.. ....	12
2. Assuming the <i>Ahtanum</i> Decree did make determinations regarding the irrigable acreage and period of use for the United States’ irrigation right, those rulings do not have preclusive effect in this adjudication. ....	15
3. The Ninth Circuit’s opinions do not evidence an intent to limit the reservation’s irrigation water right, other than as provided for in the Code Agreement allocations.....	19
II. If the case is not remanded for consideration of the United States’ PIA evidence, the United States’ irrigation water right should be modified to confirm a water right for 5,079.91 irrigable acres of trust and tribal fee land.....	23

III. If the case is not remanded for consideration of the United States' PIA evidence, this Court should recognize that the United States has the right to storage necessary to satisfy that right... 24

IV. The title of the United States' irrigation water right should be modified to delete non-Indian allottee successors from that right, which no party disputes... 28

V. The description of the United States' irrigation right from April 1 to April 14 is incorrect. .... 29

CONCLUSION. .... 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Adams v. California Dept. of Health Services</i> , 487 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	10, 13
<i>Conrad Investment Co. v. United States</i> , 161 F. 829 (9th Cir. 1908).....	9, 19
<i>In re General Adjudication of All rights to Use Water in the Big Horn River System</i> , 753 P.2d 76 (Wyo. 1988).....	13, 26
<i>Skeem v. United States</i> , 273 F. 93 (9th Cir. 1921).....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Ray v. Hibner</i> , 27 F.2d 909 (D. Idaho 1928).....	18
<i>United States v. Ahtanum Irrigation District</i> , 124 F. Supp. 818, 823-24, 827 (E.D. Wash. 1953).....	8
<i>United States v. Ahtanum Irrigation District</i> , 236 F.2d 321 (9th Cir. 1956) ( <i>Ahtanum I</i> ).....	8-10, 19-21, 26
<i>United States v. Ahtanum Irrigation District</i> , 330 F.2d 897 (9th Cir. 1964) ( <i>Ahtanum II</i> ).....	10, 12, 15, 21
<i>United States v. Walker River Irrigation District</i> , 104 F.2d 334 (9th Cir. 1939).....	20
